No. 78, A.

Published July 31, 1963.

## CHAPTER 211

AN ACT to create 167.11 of the statutes, relating to requiring packages of certain hazardous substances to carry proper precautionary labeling, granting rule-making authority and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

167.11 of the statutes is created to read:

167.11 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES. (1) No person shall sell, offer for sale or otherwise distribute any package of a substance which when mixed with organic matter will cause spontaneous combustion under reasonably anticipated conditions of use or handling unless the package bears a label clearly warning that the substance will create a fire hazard when so mixed.

(2) The industrial commission shall, by rule, set forth the nature of

such warning and shall enforce this section.

(3) Any person violating this section may be fined not less than \$25 nor more than \$100 for each offense.

Approved July 26, 1963.